

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

03 AUG 20 PM 9:26

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

No. 37597-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FRANTZ G. SCHILLER,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent,

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Tara Jayne Reck, WSBA# 37815
Vail-Cross & Associates
819 MLK Jr. Way
P.O. Box 5707
Tacoma, WA 98415-0707
(253) 383-8770
Attorney for Frantz G. Schiller

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i, iii
A. BRIEF INTRODUCTION	1
B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
C. ISSUES	4
D. FACTS	5
E. ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. ANY AMBIGUITIES IN THE INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE ACT SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF THE INJURED WORKER	11
a. Ambiguities in the Industrial Insurance Act Should be Resolved in Favor of the Injured Worker Not the Department or Employers	11
b. RCW 51.32.220 is Ambiguous as to the Meaning of "Receiving Compensation"	12
c. Under RCW 51.32.220 Mr. Schiller is Not Receiving Compensation.	13
III. IT IS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSE OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY OFFSET FOR IT TO BE APPLIED DURING CONSUMPTION OF THE THIRD PARTY EXCESS RECOVERY. ...	14

	<u>Page</u>
a. The Purpose of the Social Security Offset and Reverse Offset Statutes are NOT Advanced by Applying an Offset While the third Party excess Recovery and Excess are Still Being Consumed	16
b. The Purpose of RCW 51.32.225, Reverse Offset legislation is NOT Advanced by Applying the Reverse Offset While the Third Party Excess Recovery Is Still Being Consumed	19
F. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<u>City of Pasco v. Pub. Employment Relations Comm'n,</u> 119 Wash.2d 504, 507, 833 P.2d 381 (1992).	10
<u>Clauson v. Department of Labor and Industries,</u> 130 Wn. 2d 580, 582, 925 P.2d 624 (1996)	11
<u>Flanigan v. Department of Labor & Industries,</u> 123 Wash.2d 418, 423-24, 869 P.2d 14 (1994).	10, 12, 15
<u>Frazier v. Dept. of Labor & Industries,</u> 101 Wn. App. 411, 3 P.3d 221 (2000).	10
<u>Harris v. Department of Labor & Industries,</u> 120 Wash.2d 461, 469, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993)	17, 20
<u>Hastings v. Department of Labor and Industries,</u> 24 Wn.2d 1, 12, 163 p.2d 142 (1945).	11
<u>Herzog v. Department of Labor & Industries,</u> 40 Wash.App. 20, 22, 696 P.2d 1247 (1985).	17, 20
<u>Hilding v. Department of Labor and Industries,</u> 162 Wash. 168, 175, 298 P. 321 (1931).	11
<u>In re Estate of Little,</u> 106 Wash.2d 269, 283, 721 P.2d 950 (1986).	12, 13
<u>Maxey v. Department of Labor & Industries,</u> 114 Wash.2d 542, 549, 789 P.2d 75 (1990).	15

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Nelson v. Department of Labor and Industries,</u> 9 Wn.2d 621, 628, 115 P.2d 104 (1941).....	11
<u>Potter v. Department of Labor and Industries,</u> 101 Wash.App. 399, 407, 3 P.3d 229 (2000)	13
<u>Ravsten v. Department of Labor & Industries,</u> 108 Wash.2d 143, 149, 736 P.2d 265 (1987).....	16, 20
<u>Regnier v. Department of Labor & Industries,</u> 110 Wash.2d 60, 62, 749 P.2d 1299 (1988).....	16
<u>Tobin v. Department of Labor & Industries,</u> Wash.App. , Division 2, 2008, 187 P.3d 780, 784 (2008)..	21
<u>Tunstall v. Bergeson,</u> 141 Wash.2d 201, 209-10, 5 P.3d 691 (2000),.....	10, 11
<u>Wilber v. Department of Labor and Industries,</u> 61 Wn.2d 439, 446, 378 P.2d 684 (1963).....	11

Other Cases

<u>Tanner v Sullivan,</u> (1990, D Me) CCH Unemployment Ins Rep; 15,403A.	17, 18
---	--------

Statutes

RCW 51.24.030	14
RCW 51.24.060	5, 14, 15
RCW 51.32.200	9

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 51.32.220	3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19
RCW 51.32.225	19, 20
RCW 51.52.100	10
RCW 51.52.110	10
RCW 51.52.120	3

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 424.	12, 16, 20
WAC 296-20-023.	4
